

No. 15-CV-690

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

JOHN DOE NO. 1,

Appellant,

v.

SUSAN L. BURKE,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia
No. 2012 CA 7525 B (Hon. Maurice A. Ross)

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF THE NATION'S CAPITAL AND THE REPORTERS
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING THE APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

ARTHUR B. SPITZER
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF THE NATION'S CAPITAL
4301 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 434
Washington, D.C. 20008
Tel. 202-457-0800; Fax 202-457-0805
artspitzer@aclu-nca.org

BRUCE D. BROWN
GREGG P. LESLIE
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM
OF THE PRESS
1156 15th Street, N.W., Suite 1250
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel. 202-795-9300

September 1, 2015

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

CERTIFICATE REQUIRED BY RULE 28(A)(2)

I hereby certify as follows:

Amicus American Civil Liberties Union of the Nation's Capital is the Washington, D.C., affiliate of the American Civil Liberties Union. Both the American Civil Liberties Union of the Nation's Capital and the American Civil Liberties Union are District of Columbia non-profit membership corporations. No publicly held corporation owns any of their stock, as they have issued no stock. Neither corporation has parent or subsidiary corporations.

Amicus Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press is an unincorporated association of reporters and editors with no parent corporation and no stock.

Arthur B. Spitzer
American Civil Liberties Union
of the Nation's Capital
4301 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 434
Washington, D.C. 20008
Tel. 202-457-0800
Fax 202-457-0805
artspitzer@aclu-nca.org

Attorney for Amici Curiae

September 1, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Ms. Burke’s Lawsuit Was a SLAPP Within the Meaning of the Anti-SLAPP Act	4
A. It is the Law of the Case that Ms. Burke’s Lawsuit was a SLAPP for Purposes of the Anti-SLAPP Act.	4
B. The Plain Language of the Anti-SLAPP Act Indicates that Ms. Burke’s Lawsuit was a SLAPP for Purposes of the Act	6
C. The Trial Court’s Decision that Ms. Burke’s Lawsuit was Not a SLAPP Rested on Inappropriate Considerations.....	7
II. The Anti-SLAPP Act Creates a Strong Presumption that Fees Should be Awarded When a Special Motion to Dismiss or to Quash is Granted.....	9
A. The Language and Structure of the Fee-Shifting Provision Shows that there is a Presumption in Favor of Fee Awards to Prevailing Movants.....	9
B. The Legislative History Also Supports a Presumption in Favor of Fee Awards to Prevailing Movants	11
C. Unofficial Legislative History Also Supports a Presumption in Favor of Fee Awards to Prevailing Movants.	13
D. A Strong Presumption Favoring Fee Awards is Essential to Achieving the Objectives of the Anti-SLAPP Statute	15
III. The Public Policy Goals of a Party’s Attorneys are Irrelevant to the Party’s Entitlement to Fees.	17
IV. Applying “American Rule” Standards to Doe’s Fee Application was Legal Error .	20
V. The Details of Unsuccessful Settlement Negotiations Were Not Properly Before the Court on an Application for Attorneys’ Fees.....	21
VI. The Trial Court Erred in Denying Fees Based on the Litigation “Contributions” of Plaintiff and Amici	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases	Page
<i>ACLU of Ohio v. Capitol Square Review and Advisory Bd.</i> , 243 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 2001)	13-14
<i>Bagley v. Foundation for the Preservation of Historic Georgetown</i> , 647 A2d 1110 (D.C. 1994)	23
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	18, 19
<i>Board of Trustees of Hotel and Restaurant Employees Local 25 v. JPR, Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Buckhannon Board & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Department of Health and Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	12
* <i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	10
<i>Competitive Enterprise Institute v. Mann</i> , Nos. 14-cv-101 & 14-cv-126 (D.C., argued Nov. 25, 2014)	2
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	20
<i>Daka, Inc. v. McCrae</i> , 839 A.2d 682 (D.C. 2003).....	14
<i>Doe No. 1. v. Burke</i> , 91 A.3d 1031 (D.C. 2014).....	5, 11, 22
<i>Eddy v. Colonial Life Ins. Co. of America</i> , 59 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	10, 11
<i>Employers Mutual Casualty Co. v. Keene Corp.</i> , 629 A.2d 581 (D.C. 1993).....	13
* <i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986)	17
<i>Ford v. ChartOne, Inc.</i> , 908 A.2d 72 (D.C. 2006).....	4
<i>Frankel v. D.C. Office for Planning and Economic Development</i> , 110 A.3d 553 (D.C. 2015)	4
<i>Frazier v. Franklin Investment Co.</i> , 468 A.2d 1338 (D.C. 1983).....	18
<i>Henderson v. District of Columbia</i> , 493 A.2d 982 (D.C. 1985).....	14, 18, 23

* Indicates authorities chiefly relied upon.

<i>Jung v. Jung</i> , 844 A.2d 1099 (D.C. 2004)	20
<i>Lewis v. Fulwood</i> , 569 A.2d 594 (D.C. 1990)	7
* <i>Link v. District of Columbia</i> , 650 A.2d 929 (1994)	18, 19
<i>Lively v. Flexible Packaging Ass’n</i> , 930 A.2d 984 (D.C. 2007).....	21
<i>Martin v. Tate</i> , 492 A.2d 270 (D.C. 1985)	18
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 64 A.3d 154 (D.C. 2013).....	12
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	13
<i>Price v. District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Public Investment Ltd. v. Bandeirante Corp.</i> , 740 F.2d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Ruffin v. United States</i> , 76 A.3d 845 (D.C. 2013)	20
<i>Saxon v. Zirkle</i> , 97 A.3d 568 (D.C. 2014)	19
<i>Sherrod v. Breitbart</i> , 720 F.3d 932 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Snyder v. Creative Loafing, Inc.</i> , No. 2011 CA 3168 B (D.C. Super. Ct.)	2
* <i>Tenants of 500 23rd Street N.W. v. D.C. Rental Housing Comm’n</i> , 617 A.2d 486 (D.C. 1992)	10, 13
<i>Thanos v. District of Columbia</i> , 109 A.3d 1084 (D.C. 2014).....	19
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 822 F.2d 828 (9th Cir. 1987)	5
* <i>Willis v. United States</i> , 692 A.2d 1380 (D.C. 1997).....	5
Statutes and Rules	
D.C. Code § 16-5501	5
D.C. Code § 16-5502	7, 8, 9, 10
D.C. Code § 16-5503	6, 9, 10
* D.C. Code § 16-5504	6, 9, 10, 11, 17, 20
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)	12
42 U.S.C. § 12205	12
42 U.S.C. § 1973l(e)	12

42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	12, 14, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000a-3(b)	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(k)	12
42 U.S.C. § 3613(c)(2)	12
D.C. Superior Court Rule 11.....	7
D. C. Superior Court Rule 68.....	3, 21
Other Authorities	
D.C. Council Bill 18-893	5, 11, 12
* D.C. Council Committee on Public Safety and the Judiciary, Committee Report on Bill 18-893.....	2, 11, 12, 15, 16
George W. Pring and Penelope Canan, SLAPPS: GETTING SUED FOR SPEAKING OUT (Temple University Press 1996)	2

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

No. 15-CV-690

JOHN DOE NO. 1,
